# 505549661 06/28/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5596462

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution	n Date
STELKAST, INC.				05/14/2019	)
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	GLOBUS	S MEDICAL, INC.			
Street Address:	2560 GE	NERAL ARMISTEAD	VENUE		
Internal Address:	VALLEY	FORGE BUSINESS C	ENTER		
City:	AUDUB	ON			
State/Country:	PENNS	/LVANIA			
Postal Code:	19403				
	-				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1	0102760			
CORRESPONDENCE D					
	(1	610)930-2042			
Fax Number:	e sent to	,	st <sup>,</sup> if that is une	uccessful it will be s	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p		the e-mail address firs			ent
Correspondence will b	provided;	the e-mail address firs			ent
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	p <b>rovided;</b> 6 s	t <b>he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu</b> 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o	ul, it will be sen		ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; 6 s C	t <b>he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu</b> 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o LOBUS MEDICAL, INO	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C.	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	brovided; 6 s 0 2	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o LOBUS MEDICAL, INO 560 GENERAL ARMIS	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	brovided; 6 s 0 2	t <b>he e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu</b> 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o LOBUS MEDICAL, INO	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	brovided; 6 S C 2 A	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o LOBUS MEDICAL, INO 560 GENERAL ARMIS	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	brovided; 6 S C 2 A	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o LOBUS MEDICAL, INO 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	brovided; 6 S C 2 A	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o GLOBUS MEDICAL, INO 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	<i>ent</i>
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	brovided; 6 S C 2 A	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessful 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.c aLOBUS MEDICAL, INC 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV 0218.619.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	<i>ent</i>
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	brovided; 6 S C 2 A	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessful 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.c aLOBUS MEDICAL, INC 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV 0218.619.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	<i>ent</i>
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	brovided; 6 2 2 JMBER:	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessful 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.c aLOBUS MEDICAL, INC 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV 0218.619.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/28/2019	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7	brovided; 6 2 2 4 JMBER:	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessful 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o GLOBUS MEDICAL, INO 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV 0218.619.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/28/2019	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=ExecAssign_Stell	brovided; 6 8 2 2 4 JMBER: JMBER:	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessful 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.c aLOBUS MEDICAL, INC 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV 0218.619.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/28/2019 #page1.tif #page2.tif	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 source=ExecAssign_Stelle	brovided; 6 2 2 2 4 <b>JMBER:</b> (astToGM: (astToGM: (astToGM)	the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessful 109301800 kyttle@globusmedical.o GLOBUS MEDICAL, INO 560 GENERAL ARMIS UDUBON, PENNSYLV 0218.619.0002 SUSAN KYTTLE /Susan Kyttle/ 06/28/2019 #page1.tif #page2.tif #page3.tif	u <b>l, it will be sen</b> com C. TEAD AVENUE	t via US Mail.	ent

source=ExecAssign\_StelkastToGM#page5.tif

source=ExecAssign\_StelkastToGM#page6.tif source=ExecAssign\_StelkastToGM#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049620 FRAME: 0825

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement (this "*Agreement*") is entered into as of May 14, 2019 by and between StelKast, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("*Assignor*"), and Globus Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("*Assignee*").

#### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "*Purchase Agreement*"), by and among Assignee, Assignor, Trigon Holding, Inc., Peter Stephans and Globus Medical North America, Inc. ("*Buyer*"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer substantially all of its assets to Buyer, including the sale, assignment and transfer of its Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, Buyer has assigned its rights under the Purchase Agreement to Assignee to acquire from Assignor all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including any and all goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the trademarks, and the parties wish to record such acquisition with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any equivalent entity in any other jurisdiction.

#### **AGREEMENT**

Now, therefore, in consideration of the recitals, the mutual promises herein made and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Agreement, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Trademarks</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to: (i) the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all licenses for the use of such trademarks; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

2. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee accepts the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in the attached <u>Schedule B</u>; (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and patents which may be granted from divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof claiming priority to the underlying said patent rights; (iii) all licenses for the use of the patents; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with

respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; and (vii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

3. <u>Assignment of Other Intellectual Property</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to all of Assignor's Intellectual Property; except as otherwise set forth in the Purchase Agreement, said right, title and interest include, without limitation, any and all causes of action heretofore accrued in Assignor's favor for infringement or other violation of the aforesaid rights and the right to collect damages and other rights or remedies heretofore accrued with respect thereto, to have and to hold the same unto Assignee absolutely.

4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time, and from time to time hereafter, Assignor shall forthwith, upon Assignee's written request and at its sole expense, take any and all steps reasonably requested by Assignee, including, without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment and delivery to Assignee of any and all further instruments, documents and assurances, to vest the Intellectual Property and related rights in Assignee or to perfect and record this Agreement, and to facilitate Assignee's enjoyment and enforcement of the Intellectual Property. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officer and agent as Assignor's agent and attorney in fact, to act for and on their behalf and stead to execute and file any such instruments, documents and assurances and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to transfer and assign the patents and trademarks listed on <u>Schedules A</u> and <u>B</u> attached hereto from Assignor to Assignee with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. This appointment is coupled with an interest in and to the Intellectual Property and shall be irrevocable.

5. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision or portion of any provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable Law, but if any provision or portion of any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable Law or rule in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision or portion of any provision in such jurisdiction, and this Agreement shall be reformed, construed and enforced in such jurisdiction as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision or portion of any provision had never been contained herein.

6. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. This Agreement is executed and delivered pursuant to, and is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of, the Purchase Agreement. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall change, amend, extend or alter (nor shall it be deemed or construed as changing, amending, extending or altering) the terms or conditions of the Purchase Agreement in any manner whatsoever. This Agreement does not create or establish liabilities or obligations not otherwise created or existing under or pursuant to the Purchase Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property. In the event of any conflict or other difference between the Purchase Agreement and this Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, including the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained therein, shall control.

7. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns (as permitted in the Purchase Agreement).

8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, (i) the laws of the United States in respect to trademark, patent and copyright issues, and (ii) the internal laws of the State of Delaware in all other respects without regard to the laws of any other jurisdiction that might be applied because of the conflicts of laws principles of the State of Delaware.

9. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if each of the parties hereto had signed the same document. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one Agreement. This Agreement, to the extent signed and delivered by means of a facsimile machine or via e-mail, shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original agreement or instrument and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

#### [THE SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

STELKA Lun M By: Name; PETER N. STEPHANS Title? CHAIRMAN + CED

**ASSIGNEE:** 

GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.

By: \_ Name: Title:

[Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 049620 FRAME: 0829

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

STELKAST, INC.

By:	 	
Name:		
Title:		

**ASSIGNEE:** 

GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC. Danel

Scamble By: Name: Daniel T. Scavilla Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Commercial Officer and Chief Financial Officer

[Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement Signature Page]

PATENT REEL: 049620 FRAME: 0830

## Schedule A

## Trademarks

Mark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	
FLEXIBILITY IN MOTION	77/386,574	3569212	2/3/2009	
PROVEN GEN-FLEX	77/318,007	3525426	10/28/2008	
STELKAST LOGO	74/802,344	1906431	7/18/1995	
STELKAST LOGO	75/108,849	2232577	3/16/1999	

# Schedule B

### Patents

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Pat. No.	Grant Date
REVISION TIBIAL COMPONENT	10/102,760	3/21/2002	6923832	8/2/2005
PROSTHETIC REVISION KNEE SYSTEM	11/100,349	4/6/2005	7628794	12/8/2009

**RECORDED: 06/28/2019**